

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

JOHN M. O'CONNOR, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma, and

STEVE KUNZWEILER, in his official
capacity as District Attorney for District 14 of
Oklahoma (Tulsa County)

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No: _____

HERIBERTO TELLEZ, in both his official
capacity as Regional Director of the South
Central Region of the Federal Bureau of Prisons,
and his individual capacity,

COLETTE S. PETERS, in both her official
capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of
Prisons, and her individual capacity,

S.R. GRANT, in both his official capacity as
Acting Complex Warden of FCC Pollock, and
his individual capacity, and

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER/PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Federal Law (18 U.S.C § 3623) Mandates Transfers to State Authority..... 2

 II. Hanson’s Execution for Mary Bowles’ Murder is Imminent. 3

 III. Defendants Delayed and Denied Transfer for Unlawful Reasons. 5

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Because Defendants’ Refusal to Transfer a Lawfully Convicted Inmate
 Contradicts the Public Interest, Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits
 of Their Claims. 6

 A. The Public Interest Favors Timely Completion of Hanson’s Death Sentence. 8

 B. Congress Has Confirmed That the Public Interest Favors the Death Penalty 9

 C. Defendants’ Decision That Hanson’s Transfer is Not in the Public Interest is a Clear
 Legal Error that Constitutes an Abuse of Discretion. 10

 II. The Remaining Factors Favor a Preliminary Injunction Here. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Bozeman,
533 U.S. 146 (2001) 7

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902) 7, 13

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 7

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 7

Bowles v. Desantis,
934 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Calderon v. Thompson,
523 U.S. 538 (1998) 9, 10, 11

Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC v. Nebraska,
No. 4:18CV3109, 2018 WL 3826681 (D. Neb. Aug. 10, 2018) 9

Gomez v. Fierro,
519 U.S. 918 (1996) 9

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 7

Hanson v. Oklahoma,
558 U.S. 1081 (2009) 4

Hanson v. Sherrod,
2013 WL 3307111 4

Hanson v. Sherrod,
797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015) 1, 4

Hanson v. State,
2009 OK CR 13, 206 P.3d 1020 4

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 7

Jones v. Allen,
485 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 2007) 9

Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agriculture,
796 F.3d 445, (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Lawrence v. Florida,
421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005) 9

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 8

Little v. Swenson,
282 F. Supp. 333 (W.D. Mo. 1968).....5

Martel v. Clair,
565 U.S. 648 (2012).....8

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....6

Martinez v. Quarterman,
No. 02CV718, 2009 WL 10710035 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2009).....10

McNair v. Allen,
515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
474 U.S. 494 (1986).....12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....14

Ochoa v. Collier,
802 F. App’x 101 (5th Cir. 2020)8

Ponzi v. Fessenden,
258 U.S. 254 (1922).....11

Rhoades v. Reinke,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Idaho 2011).....8

Roark v. Individuals of Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Former & Current,
558 F. App’x 471 (5th Cir. 2014)6

Rutherford v. McDonough,
466 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2006).....9

Schwab v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007).....9

Texas v. Biden,
No. 2:21CV067, 2021 WL 4552547 (N.D. Tex. July 19, 2021).....7

Thompson v. Wainwright,
714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983).....9

Topletz v. Skinner,
7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021).....6

United States v. Vialva,
976 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

Williams v. Allen,
496 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2007).....9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3591.....10
18 U.S.C. § 3622.....8
18 U.S.C. § 3623..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3625.....5
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....6
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....10
74 O.S. § 18.....3
